balance sheet assets requires to be multiplied by the relevant risk weights to arrive at risk adjusted value of assets. The aggregate shall be taken into account for reckoning the minimum capital ratio.”

“Tier I Capital” means owned fund as reduced by investment in shares of other non‐banking financial companies and in shares, debentures, bonds, outstanding loans and advances including hire purchase and lease finance made to and

deposits with subsidiaries and companies in the same group exceeding, in aggregate, ten per cent of the owned fund.

“Owned Fund” means paid up equity capital, preference shares which are compulsorily convertible into equity, free reserves, balance in share premium account and capital reserves representing surplus arising out of sale proceeds of asset,

excluding reserves created by revaluation of asset, as reduced by accumulated loss balance, book value of intangible assets and deferred revenue expenditure, if any

Note 36 : Disclosures as required by Ind AS 101 “First Time Adoption of Ind AS”

Transition to Ind AS

A. Ind AS mandatory exceptions:

B.Ind AS Optional exemptions:

1. Reconciliation statement of Balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS:

IGAAP
 Effect of transition

to IND AS
IND AS IGAAP

 Effect of

transition to IND

AS

IND AS

Financial Assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 13.22   ‐   13.22   27.31   ‐   27.31

(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above 3.76   ‐   3.76   3.76   ‐   3.76

(c) Receivables

Trade Receivables 6 ‐   0.12   0.12   ‐   0.17   0.17

(d) Loans 6 416.02   (1.60)   414.42   2,669.20   (10.91)   2,658.29

(e) Investments 1 & 5 11,724.54   11,756.46   23,481.00   11,931.14   11,991.82   23,922.96

(f) Stock in Trade (Securities held for Trading) 1 730.90   43.52   774.42   651.63   (1.51)   650.12

(g) Other Financial assets 6 0.02   0.01   0.03   81.27   0.01   81.28

Non ‐Financial Assets

(a) Current tax assets (Net) 251.59   ‐   251.59   199.06   ‐   199.06

(b) Property, Plant and Equipment 5.46   ‐   5.46   7.58   ‐   7.58

(c) Deferred tax assets (Net) 2 & 6 428.43   (428.43)   479.72   (479.72)   ‐

(d) Other non‐financial assets 6 106.43   (0.01)   106.42   101.86   (0.01)   101.85

Total Assets 13,680.37   11,370.06   25,050.44   16,152.53   11,499.86   27,652.38

Financial Liabilities

(a) Payables 6 2.27   0.11   2.37   6.28   0.18   6.46

(b) Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 49.57   ‐   49.57   3,184.78   ‐   3,184.79

(c) Other financial liabilities 27.04   ‐   27.04   16.47   ‐   16.47

Non‐Financial Liabilities

(a) Provisions 6 15.42   (1.60)   13.82   25.34   (10.91)   14.42

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2 & 6 ‐   679.49   679.49   ‐   541.16   541.16

(c) Other non‐financial liabilities 2.78   ‐   2.78   2.99   ‐   2.99

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital 100.09   ‐   100.09   100.09   ‐   100.09

(b) Other Equity 1, 2 & 4 13,483.20   10,692.06   24,175.27   12,816.58   10,969.42   23,786.00

Total Liabilities and Equity 13,680.37   11,370.06   25,050.43   16,152.53   11,499.85   27,652.38

136 | Page

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE THE FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020

The financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020 are the first financial statements of the Company prepared under Ind AS.

The accounting policies set out in Note No. 2 have been applied in preparing the Standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020. The comparative information presented in these Standalone Ind

AS financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019 and the information presented in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April, 2018 were restated as per Indian Accounting standard.

[…]

statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. This exemption can also be used for investment properties covered by Ind AS

40 “Investment Property”.

Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and investment properties at their previous GAAP carrying value.

b. Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates: Ind AS 101 gives an option to recognize the investment in associate at cost. Consequently, the Company has availed such option to value its investments in Subsidiaries and

Associates at cost.

(All amounts in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

SARASWATI COMMERCIAL (INDIA) LIMITED 37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2019‐2020

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE THE FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020

(All amounts in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

SARASWATI COMMERCIAL (INDIA) LIMITED 37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2019‐2020

2. Reconciliation statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under I‐GAAP to IND AS:

IGAAP
 Effect of transition

to IND AS
IND AS

Revenue from operations

(a) Interest Income 195.55   ‐   195.55

(b) Dividend Income 557.98   ‐   557.98

(c) Other operating income 3  10.54   7.09   17.62

Other Income 7.21   ‐   7.21

Total income 771.27   7.09   778.36

Expenses

(a) Finance Costs 15.15   ‐   15.15

(b) Net loss on fair value changes (Net) 1 & 4 (149.99)   670.64   520.65

(c) Impairment on financial instruments 5 ‐   1.18   1.18

(d) Employee Benefits Expenses 138.26   ‐   138.26

(e) Depreciation and amortization expenses 2.12   ‐   2.12

(f) Others expenses 5 27.51   (1.18)   26.33

Total expenses 33.04   670.64   703.69

Profit before tax 738.23   (663.55)   74.67

Tax expenses

Current Tax 44.32   (44.32) ‐

Deferred Tax 2 51.29   10.81  62.09

Tax adjustment of earlier years (net) (24.00)   ‐   (24.00)

Profit after tax 666.63   (630.05) 36.58

Other comprehensive income 4 ‐   352.69  352.69

Total comprehensive income 666.63   (277.36)   389.27

3. Reconciliation statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2019:

There are no material changes in cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2019 as reported erstwhile Indian GAAP and Ind AS

4. Reconciliation of standalone equity for the year ended 31st March, 2019 as reported erstwhile Indian GAAP and Ind AS is summarized as below:

Note No.
 31st March,

2019

 1st April,

2018

13,583.29   12,916.68

Fair valuation of financial assets 1 11,800.22   11,990.31

Deferred Tax on above 2 (1,107.92)   (1,020.88)
(0.24)   ‐